signee, by whom we were employed, was engaged in grow 
ing plants of the variety (hort.) Ficus elastica decora 
in greenhouses on the property of our assigne at Asse 
broek, near Bruges, Belgium. At that time, the annual 
production of these plants numbered over one hundred 
and fifty thousand (150,000). While engaged in taking 
cuttings from these plants for the purpose of reproducing 
the same, our attention was directed to one particular 
plant which exhibited a substantially different appearance 
from the regular plants of the variety (hort.) Ficus